the Mayor, City Administrator, and department directors by the designee 
responsible for the project. 

➢ Award of Bid. Except as otherwise provided herein, the City shall accept the bid of 

the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. Bid awards for contracts and 
purchases over seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) require approval by the City 
Council. 

➢ Award to Other than Low Bidder. When the bid award is not given to the lowest 
bidder, a statement of the reasons for not selecting the lowest bid shall be prepared 
by the responsible department head for the bid and submitted to the City